

No. 09-1088

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VINCENT CULLEN, ACTING WARDEN OF THE
CALIFORNIA STATE PRISON AT SAN QUENTIN,

Petitioner,

v.

SCOTT LYNN PINHOLSTER,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DISABILITY RIGHTS LEGAL CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
THE RESPONDENT**

PAULA D. PEARLMAN
*Disability Rights
Legal Center
919 Albany Street
Los Angeles, CA 90015
(213) 736-1031*

DONALD M. FALK
*Mayer Brown LLP
Two Palo Alto Square
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 331-2000*

NEIL M. SOLTMAN
*NSoltman@mayerbrown.com
Counsel of Record*

MELISSA PASTRANA
*Mayer Brown LLP
350 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-9500*

RHETT P. MARTIN
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Disability Rights Legal Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. A Reasonable Application of the Constitu- tional Duty to Investigate Mitigating History Should Take Into Account the Prevalence and Effects of Mental Disabilities Among Capital Defendants.....	5
B. The Failure to Discover Historical Evidence Of Abuse And Brain Trauma Rendered The Assistance of Pinholster’s Counsel Unconsti- tutionally Ineffective Under Established Law.....	12
C. A Federal Habeas Court May Consider New Evidence Addressing How Counsel’s Failure to Provide Data on a Defendant’s Mental, Psychological and Social History to Evaluat- ing Experts Foreclosed Otherwise-Available Options for Expert Mitigation Evidence.....	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	12
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	5, 6
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	6
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010).....	6
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	6
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009).....	5, 9, 12, 13
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	10, 12, 13, 16
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	5, 6
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	3
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	4, 5
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	13
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 2262 <i>et seq.</i>	4
CAL. PENAL CODE § 90.4(b).....	15
S. Ct. R. 37.3(a).....	1
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
MISCELLANEOUS	
1 ABA Standards for Criminal Justice 4-4.1 (2d ed. 1980)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
R. Angeleri et al., <i>Communicative Impairment In Traumatic Brain Injury: A Complete Pragmatic Assessment</i> , 107 BRAIN & LANGUAGE 229 (2008)	10, 11
Antoine Bechara et al., <i>Characterization of the Decision-Making Deficit of Patients with Ventromedial Prefrontal Cortex Lesions</i> , 123 BRAIN 2189 (2000)	
M.C. Brower & Bill Price, <i>Neuropsychiatry Of Frontal Lobe Dysfunction In Violent And Criminal Behaviour: A Critical Review</i> , 71 J. NEUROL. NEUROSURG. PSYCHIATRY 720 (2001)	8
Kenneth B. Dekleva, <i>Psychiatric Expertise in the Sentencing Phase of Capital Murder Cases</i> , 29 J. AM. ACAD. PSYCHIATRY & L. 58 (2001)	11
John M. Fabian, <i>Neuropsychological and Neurological Correlates in Violent and Homicidal Offenders: A Legal and Neuroscience Perspective</i> , 15 AGGRESSION AND VIOLENT BEHAV. 209 (2010)	7, 8
Alan M. Goldstein et al., <i>Assessing Childhood Trauma and Developmental Factors as Mitigation in Capital Cases</i> , in FORENSIC MENTAL HEALTH ASSESSMENT OF CHILDREN AND ADOLESCENTS 365 (Steven N. Sparta & Gerald P. Koocher eds., 2006)	11, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Harold V. Hall, <i>Criminal-Forensic Neuropsychology of Disorders of Executive Functions</i> in DISORDERS OF EXECUTIVE FUNCTION: CIVIL AND CRIMINAL LAW APPLICATIONS 37 (H.V. Hall & R.J. Sbordone eds., 1993).....	9
Keith A. Hawkins & Krista K. Trobst, <i>Frontal Lobe Dysfunction and Aggression: Conceptual Issues and Research Findings</i> , 5 AGGRESSION AND VIOLENT BEHAVIOR 147 (2000).....	9, 10
Dorothy O. Lewis <i>et al.</i> , <i>Neuropsychiatric, Psychoeducational, and Family Characteristics of 14 Juveniles Condemned to Death in the United States</i> , 145 AM. J. PSYCHIATRY 584 (1988).....	7
Dorothy O. Lewis <i>et al.</i> , <i>Psychiatric, Neurological, and Psychoeducational Characteristics of 15 Death Row Inmates in the United States</i> , 143 AM. J. PSYCHIATRY 838 (1986).....	7
Facundo Manes <i>et al.</i> , <i>Decision-Making Processes Following Damage to the Prefrontal Cortex</i> , 125 BRAIN 624 (2002)	
Skye McDonald, <i>Pragmatic Language Skills After Closed Head Injury: Ability to Meet the Informational Needs of the Listener</i> , 44 BRAIN & LANGUAGE 28 (1993).....	11
Earl K. Miller & Jonathan D. Cohen, <i>An Integrative Theory of Prefrontal Cortex Function</i> , 24 ANNUAL REV. OF NEUROSCIENCE 167 (2001).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Robert F. Morrell <i>et al.</i> , <i>Traumatic Brain Injury In Prisoners</i> , 27 J. OFFENDER REHAB. 1 (1988)	7
Thomas Nyffeler & Marianne Regard, <i>Kleptomania In A Patient With A Right Frontolimbic Lesion</i> , 14 Neuropsychiatry Neuropsychol. Behav. Neurol. 73 (2001)	8
John P. O'Doherty <i>et al.</i> , <i>Abstract Reward and Punishment Representations in the Human Orbitofrontal Cortex</i> , 4 NATURE NEUROSCI. 95 (2001)	
Tomas Paus <i>et al.</i> , <i>Structural Maturation of Neural Pathways in Children and Adolescents: In Vivo Study</i> , 283 SCIENCE 1908 (1999)	9
RAND Corporation: Center for Military Health Policy Research, <i>Invisible Wounds of War: Psychological and Cognitive Injuries, Their Consequences, and Services to Assist Recovery</i> (T. Tanielian & L.H. Jaycox eds., 2008)	9
Robert D. Rogers <i>et al.</i> , <i>Choosing Between Small, Likely Rewards and Large, Unlikely Rewards Activates Inferior and Orbital Prefrontal Cortex</i> , 20 J. NEUROSCI. 9029 (1999)	
Robert M. Sapolsky, <i>The Frontal Cortex and the Criminal Justice System</i> , 359 PHIL. TRANSACTIONS OF THE ROYAL SOC'Y OF LONDON B 1787 (2004)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Jonathan M. Silver <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Association Between Head Injuries And Psychiatric Disorders: Findings From The New Haven NIMH Epidemiologic Catchment Area Study</i> , 15 BRAIN INJURY 935 (2001).....	7
Bill Slaughter <i>et al.</i> , <i>Traumatic Brain Injury In A County Jail Population: Prevalence, Neuropsychological Functioning And Psychiatric Disorders</i> , 17 BRAIN INJURY 731 (2003).....	7
Heidi Terrio <i>et al.</i> , <i>Traumatic Brain Injury Screening: Preliminary Findings in a US Army Brigade Combat Team</i> , 24(1) J. HEAD TRAUMA REHAB. 14 (2009).....	9
Sharon L. Thompson Schill <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Frontal Lobes and the Regulation of Mental Activity</i> , 15 CURRENT OPINION IN NEUROBIOLOGY 219 (2005).....	7
